

No.

**In the
*Supreme Court of the United States***

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

ALCOA POWER GENERATING, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

Matthew W. Sawchak*
Solicitor General

Ryan Y. Park
Deputy Solicitor General

Asher P. Spiller
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
msawchak@ncdoj.gov

Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The History of State Ownership of Navigable Waters..... | 6 |
| A. North Carolina Adopts a Navigability Test | 6 |
| B. Constitutional Ratification and Its Effects..... | 8 |
| C. Newly Admitted States and the Equal-Footing Doctrine | 9 |
| II. North Carolina’s Quiet-Title Lawsuit | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| I. The Choice of Law on Sovereign Ownership of Submerged Lands in the Thirteen Original States Is a Question of Exceptional Importance..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|------|
| II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Laws of Other Jurisdictions..... | 15 |
| III. State Law Decides Sovereign Ownership of Submerged Lands in the Original Thirteen States..... | 18 |
| IV. The Fourth Circuit Erred by Exercising Federal Removal Jurisdiction over North Carolina’s State-Law Claim..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |
| Amended Opinion of the United Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, issued May 3, 2017 | 1a |
| Order of the Eastern District of North Carolina Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, issued September 28, 2015 | 72a |
| Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Eastern District of North Carolina, issued May 6, 2015 | 91a |
| Order of the Eastern District of North Carolina Denying Motion for Remand, issued November 23, 2013 | 104a |
| Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, issued June 9, 2017 | 111a |
| Constitutional Provisions | 113a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Adirondack League Club, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 591, 706 N.E.2d 1192 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 24 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bd. of Comm’rs of the Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth. E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Borax Consol. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922)..... | 20 |
| <i>Broadnax v. Baker</i> , 94 N.C. 675 (1886) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Brosnan v. Gage</i> , 240 Mass. 113, 133 N.E. 622 (1921)..... | 17 |
| <i>Champlin’s Realty Assocs., L.P. v. Tillson</i> , 823 A.2d 1162 (R.I. 2003) | 17 |
| <i>City of Newark v. Nat. Res. Council in Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 82 N.J. 530, 414 A.2d 1304 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>Clickner v. Magothy River Ass’n</i> , 424 Md. 253, 35 A.3d 464 (2012)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Danes v. State</i> , 219 N.Y. 67, 113 N.E. 786 (1916)..... | 16 |
| <i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Erie Railroad v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 22 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission, LP v. Essar Steel Minn. LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Gwathmey v. State ex rel. Dep't of Env't, Health & Nat. Res.</i> , 342 N.C. 287, 464 S.E.2d 674 (1995)..... | 7, 16, 26 |
| <i>Hartford v. Gilmanton</i> , 101 N.H. 424, 146 A.2d 851 (1958) | 16 |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kalick v. Nw. Airlines Corp.</i> , 372 F. App'x 317 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Knight v. U.S. Land Ass'n</i> , 142 U.S. 161 (1891)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)..... | passim |
| <i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>McGibney v. Waucoma Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 149 Conn. 560, 182 A.2d 622 (1962)..... | 17 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Coastal Petroleum Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 419 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 27 |
| <i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 5, 24, 25 |
| <i>Norfolk City v. Cooke</i> , 68 Va. (27 Gratt.) 430 (1876)..... | 17 |
| <i>Or. ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) | 6, 8, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 429 U.S. 469 (1988)..... | 8, 10, 17 |
| <i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)..... | 8, 9, 14, 20 |
| <i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Rauseo v. Commonwealth</i> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 219, 838 N.E.2d 585 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Scott v. Burwell's Bay Improvement Ass'n</i> , 281 Va. 704, 708 S.E.2d 858 (2011) | 17 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)..... | 6, 8, 9, 18, 20 |
| <i>Singh v. Duane Morris LLP</i> , 538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Head</i> , 330 S.C. 79, 498 S.E.2d 389 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Twiford</i> , 136 N.C. 603, 48 S.E. 586 (1904)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Rohrer v. Credle</i> , 322 N.C. 522, 369 S.E.2d 825 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. (6 Tyng) 435 (1810) | 18 |
| <i>Taylor v. Commonwealth</i> , 102 Va. 759, 47 S.E. 875 (1904)..... | 17 |
| <i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. City of Loveland, Ohio</i> , 621 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)..... | 9, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)..... | 8 |
| <i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169, 178 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 5, 25 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 498 (1839)..... | 20 |

Wilson v. Forbes,
13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 30 (1828) 6

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1 18
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5 7, 10, 26
N.C. Const. of 1776, decl. of rights, § XXV..... 7, 25

Statutes

Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, ch. 137,
§ 1, 18 Stat. 470 22

Other Authorities

David Slade, *Putting the Public Trust Doctrine
to Work* (1990)..... 21
